



USAID
FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE

SOUTHERN AFRICA

Date: June 15, 2023

Reference: Notice of Funding Opportunity: **72067423RFA00013 Children, Adolescents and Families in the HIV Epidemic in the Free State Province**

Subject: Amendment 1

The purpose of this amendment is to respond to the following questions received in relation to the referenced NOFO.

1. Are the outcome targets meant to be achieved annually or at the end of the implementation period?
USAID Response: The expected outcomes in the NOFO are illustrative of what we hope to achieve with the implementation of the program throughout the five years of implementation.
2. Can the targets be adjusted incrementally during the first year of implementation based on the baseline values or previous performance?
USAID Response: The PEPFAR targets are set annually through the Country Operational Planning Process.
3. There was an information session held on the 25th of April 2023, which our organization did not attend. May we still apply for the funding opportunity even though we did not attend the information session?
USAID Response: It was not required to attend the information session in order to be eligible to apply for this funding opportunity. Your organization may still apply if it meets the eligibility requirements stated in Section C of the Notice of Funding Opportunity.

All other terms and conditions of the NOFO remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Regards,

Ross Barnard
Agreement Officer
USAID/Southern Africa